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Effect of different tillage methods on grain yield and its components in wheat cv.
Alvand under East Azarbayjan conditions
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Table 1. Soil physio- chemical properties for the experimental site (before experiment)
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)مترسانت(

Depth
(cm)

65021.40.101.099.57.95.570-15
60014.60.101.018.58.22.0615-30
5208.40.090.878.88.03.3530-50
3605.00.050.505.58.03.7750-90
3002.60.020.152.58.23.1490-130
2002.00.010.083.08.06.14>130
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، يمقايسة ميانگين-٣ج
Table 3. Mean comparison of morphological characteristics grain yield and its components in wheat cv.Alvand

عملكر
(kg/ha)

Grain yield

)سانتيمتر(
Spike length

(cm)

مترمربع
Spike/m2

)(
1000 GW

(g)

)متريسانت(
Plant Height

(cm)
Grain /Spike

يت
Tillage treatment

3823 bc48 a280 ab40.66 a84 ab48 aA1

4746 ab47 b267 b39.66 ab88 a47 aA2

5034 a47.67 a364 a37 b86a47.67 aA3

2903 c44.33 a191.66 b38.6679.33 b44.33 aA4

.% ۵مي باشندهايي كه ميانگين
Means, in each column, followed by similar letter(s) are not significantly different at 5% probability level-using Duncan's
Multiple Range Test.
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تـا  سـاقه 
(Simmons et al., 1982).

)0.05<P (
كمتـر  

سانتي٦
)٣.(

شه باعث ييته
. ياش ي

نت
)0.05<P (

٢٥-٣٠
٥٠٣٥ســانتي

كيلــو٢٩٠٤
د ي ـ). ٣(

يعمل
ش ييت

ييــ
. ي ـ

كننــد كــه 

)Gill and Aulakh, 1990;

Catizone et al., 1990; Dickey, 1983(.

أ) ۴(

ــم.  ۰-۱۰يـ
مترسانتي
. يافته 

 ,
ســ

يينت
،؛١٣٧٩،علي(

١٣٧٦.((Twavainga et al., 2002)

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.7
.3

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

5-
12

-3
1 

] 

                               5 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.7.3
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-278-fa.html


"..."

٩٦

كندمعتقد
) ٩٧/٠(شاخ
ي) ١٥(مقد

)Whiteley and Dexter, 1982 (
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Table 4. Mean comparison of soil cone index in different depths in two cropping seasons

Tillage treatment

)متريسانت(عمق
Depth (cm)

0-10 10-20 20-30 30-40

A1 1.26 ab 1.83 ab 1.95 ab 1.95 ab

Aِ2 1.18 ab 1.65 ab 1.95 a 1.95 a

A3 1.1 b 1.44 b 1.65 a 1.65 a

A4 1.41 a 1.99 a 2.23 a 2.23 a
.% ۵ميانگين 

Means, in each column, followed by similar letter(s) are not significantly different at 5%
probability level-using Duncan's Multiple Range Test.
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Effect of different tillage methods on grain yield and its components in wheat
cv. Alvand under East Azarbayjan conditions

Salek Zamani1, A., A. Onnabi Milani2 and M. Zabolastani3

ABSTRACT

Salek Zamani, A., A. Onnabi Milani and M. Zabolastani. 2007. Effect of different tillage methods on grain yield and its

components in wheat cv. Alvand under East Azarbayjan conditions. Iranian Journal of Crop Sciences. 9 (1): 90-98.

In order to study the effects of  tillage  methods  on  wheat  grain  and  its components an experiment was

conducted using randomized complete block design (RCBD) with four treatments including 1-Chisel plow in

depth of 5-20 Cm, 2- Moldboard plow in depth of 15 -20 Cm, 3- Moldboard plow in depth of 25-30 Cm and

4-control (No tillage) with three replications, in Khosroshahr Research Field Station in two cropping seasons

(2004-2006). Tillage treatments were conducted in the same field for two years. First year safflower was grown

and in the second year wheat. Data of cone index, grain yield and its components were collected for evaluation

and analysis. Results showed that the effect of different tillage methods were not significant for the grain weight,

spike length, grain numbers per spike. However, there were significant (P<0.05) differences among different

tillage methods for grain yield and plant height. Moldboard plow in depth of 25- 30 Cm had the highest effect on

grain yield (5034 Kg/ha) and No-tillage had the lowest (2903 Kg/ha). Mold board plow in depth of 25- 30 Cm

had the least cone index, soil properties, but the highest soil permeability. Among the tillage methods,

moldboard plow in depth of of 25- 30 Cm compared to the other treatments had greater effect on soil cone index

and grain yield.

Key words: Tillage, Wheat, Grain yield, Cone index, Soil property.
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